TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (CONT’D)
Impacts on adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases (CONT’D)

The Group as lessor

The Group leases certain pawnshops and subleases certain
portion of the pawnshops. The accounting policies applicable
to the Group as lessor are not different from those under
HKAS 17. For sublease, under HKAS 17, the head lease and
sublease contracts were classified as operating leases. On
transition to HKFRS 16, the right-of-use assets recognised
from the head leases are presented in the consolidated
financial statements. The sublease contracts are classified as
operating leases by reference to the right-of-use asset arising
from the head lease under HKFRS 16.

The following table summarises the impact of transition
to HKFRS 16 at 1 March 2019. Line items that were not
affected by the adjustments have not been included.

Notes

Carrying
amount

previously
reported at
28 February

2019

Impact on
adoption of

HKFRS 16

Carrying
amount as

restated at 1
March 2019

附註

先前
於二零一九年
二月二十八日
呈報之賬面值

採納
香港財務
報告準則

第16號之影響

於二零一九年
三月一日之

經重列賬面值
$’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元

Plant and equipment 廠房及設備 (a) 1,974 (83) 1,891
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 (a)(b) – 26,332 26,332
Obligations under finance

leases
融資租賃承擔

(a) 76 (76) –
Lease liabilities – current 租賃負債－即期 (a)(b) – 9,625 9,625
Lease liabilities – non-current 租賃負債－非即期 (a)(b) – 16,700 16,700

Notes:

(a) The obligations under finance leases of approximately

$76,000	 as	 at	 28	 February	 2019	 were	 now	 included	 within

lease liabilities under HKFRS 16. The carrying amount of the

related	assets	under	finance	leases	amounting	to	$83,000	was

reclassified to right-of-use assets.

(b) As at 1 March 2019, right-of-use assets were measured at

an amount equal to the lease liabilities of approximately

$26,249,000.

附註：

(a) 於二零一九年二月二十八日之融資租賃承擔約
76,000元現已根據香港財務報告準則第16號計
入租賃負債。融資租賃項下相關資產之賬面值
83,000元已重新分類至使用權資產。

(b) 於二零一九年三月一日，使用權資產按相等於
租賃負債之金額約26,249,000元計量。

Annual Report 2020 二零二零年年報